Published: March 17, 2011
r 2011 American Chemical Society 4033 dx.doi.org/10.1021/jf103545k | J. Agric. Food Chem. 2011, 59, 4033–4039
ARTICLE
pubs.acs.org/JAFC
Identification and Characterization of Two New Derivatives
of Chlorogenic Acids in Arnica (Arnica montana L.) Flowers
by High-Performance Liquid Chromatography/Tandem Mass
Spectrometry

Preliminary Assessment of Data. All of the data for chloro-
genic acids presented in this Article use the recommended
IUPAC numbering system,1 with the structures being presented
in Figure 1.When necessary, previously published data have been
amended to ensure consistency and avoid ambiguity.
In general, new CGAs can be identified in an all tandem mass
spectrum EIC (extracted ion chromatogram) by their unique
fragments at m/z 173 and 191. Selected ion monitoring at m/z
353, 367, 515, 529, 601, 613, 615, 677, 687, and 763 immediately
located 26 chromatographic peaks eluting between 12 and 55min,
Table 1. Negative Ion MS5 Fragmentation Data for the Chlorogenic Acidsa
MS2 MS3
MS1 base peak secondary peak base peak secondary peak
no. compd pseudomolecular ion m/z m/z int m/z int m/z int m/z m/z int m/z int m/z int
13 1,3,5-triCQA 677.1 497.0 353.0 45 335.0 40 335.0 172.7 18
15 1-C-5-FQA 529.0 367.0 353.0 30 335.1 25 190.8 25 109.7
16 1,5-diC-3-MOQA 601.0 515.0 557.1 60 439.0 47 395.0 95 353.1 190.9 30
17 1,3-diC-4-MOQA 601.0 395.1 557.2 30 439.1 5 515.1 55 232.9 335.0 5 172.9 10
18 3,5-diC-4-MOQA 601.0 395.1 557.2 46 439.1 10 515.1 54 232.9 172.9 10
19 1-MO-4,5-diCQA 601.0 515.0 557.1 30 439.0 5 395.0 20 353.0 299.0 5 255.0 5 190.8 8
20 3C-4F-5MOQA 615.1 409.1 571.1 65 349.0 10 349.1 232.9 50 172.8 10
21 3F-4MO-5CQA 615.1 409.1 571.1 40 349.0 10 232.9 349.1 40 172.9 18
22 1,5-diC-4FuQA 613.1 515.1 577.1 20 433.0 70 353.0 40 353.1 190.9 20
23 1,5-diC-3-FuQA 613.1 515.1 577.1 25 436.6 25 353.0 50 353.1
24 3,5-diC-1,4-diMOQA 687.1 601.1 395.1 557.2 40 439.1 12 515.1 12
25 1-MO-3,4,5-triCQA 763.1 677.1 719.1 5 557.1 10 395.0 5 515.0 497.0 80 469.0 50
26 1,3,5-triC-4-MOCQA 763.0 677.1 719.1 25 557.1 70 395.0 60 515.0 497.0 60 469.0 25
MS4 MS5
base peak secondary peak base peak secondary peak
no. compd m/z m/z int m/z int m/z int m/z m/z int m/z int
13 1,3,5-triCQA 172.7 178.9 6 134.7 6
15 1-C-5-FQA
16 1,5-diC-3-MOQA 190.8
17 1,3-diC-4-MOQA 172.9
18 3,5-diC-4-MOQA 172.9
19 1-MO-4,5-diCQA 172.9 178.9 55 191.0 30
20 3-C-4-F-5-MOQA 192.8 173.0 65
21 3-F-4-MO-5-CQA 172.8
22 1,5-diC-4-FuQA 190.9
23 1,5-diC-3-FuQA 190.8
24 3,5-diC-1,4-diMOQA 232.9 172.8
25 1-MO-3,4,5-triCQA 353.0 298.9 5 254.8 5 172.7 10 172.8 179.0 42 191.0 38
26 1,3,5-triC-4-MOCQA 353.0 298.9 9 202.8 8 172.8 191.0 12
aC = caffeoyl; F = feruloyl; Fu = fumaroyl; MO = methoxyoxaloyl; H = hydrogen; QA = quinic acid.
4036 dx.doi.org/10.1021/jf103545k |J. Agric. Food Chem. 2011, 59, 4033–4039
Journal of Agricultural and Food Chemistry ARTICLE
each with a UV spectrum typical of chlorogenic acids [λmax
320 nm]. During this study, we did not observe any aliphatic
acid-containing monoacyl, diacyl, and triacyl or tetraacyl quinic
acid isomer.